

CASE NO. 18-1974

---

In The  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
**For The Fourth Circuit**

**JULIAN RAY BETTON,**  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

**DAVID BELUE in his individual capacity,**  
Defendant-Appellant,  
and,

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	2
A.    BeLue Joins the Myrtle Beach Police Department and the Drug Enforcement Unit .....	2
B.    On April 16, 2015, BeLue and Other DEU Agents Break into Julian Betton’s Home Without Knocking and Announcing and Fire 29 Bullets at Him.....	3
1.    BeLue Participates in DEU’s Plan for the Betton Raid .....	3
2.    Without Knocking, Announcing, or Waiting, BeLue and Other DEU Agents Break into Betton’s Home .....	5
3.    BeLue and Two Other DEU Agents Shoot Betton Immediately After Entering His Home .....	7
C.    BeLue Makes Multiple False Statements About the Betton Raid.....	9
D.    The District Court Denies BeLue’s Motion for Summary Judgment .....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	17

I.	The District Court Correctly Denied Summary Judgment on Plaintiff’s Claim for Excessive Force.....	17
A.	BeLue’s Decision to Shoot Betton Constituted Excessive Force .....	17
B.	BeLue Is Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity for the Excessive Force Claim .....	28
C.	The Amount of Force Used by BeLue Constituted Excessive Force .....	34
	CONCLUSION.....	36
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	39
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE .....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Russell</i> , 247 F.3d 125 (4th Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>Booker v. S.C. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 855 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	17, 29
<i>Brockington v. Boykins</i> , 637 F.3d 503 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	34, 35
<i>City &amp; Cty. of San Francisco, Calif. v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765, 191 L. Ed. 2d 856 (2015).....	32
<i>Cooper v. Brunswick Cty. Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> , 896 F. Supp. 2d 432 (E.D.N.C. 2012) .	24
<i>Cooper v. Sheehan</i> , 735 F.3d 153 (4th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>D.C. v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577, 199 L. Ed. 2d 453 (2018) .....	33
<i>Doornbos v. City of Chicago</i> , 868 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	23
<i>Elliott v. Leavitt</i> , 99 F.3d 640 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	25, 26
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) .....	18
<i>Gray-Hopkins v. Prince George’s Cty.</i> , 309 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	17
<i>Greenidge v. Ruffin</i> , 927 F.2d 789 (4th Cir. 1991).....	18
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800, 102 S.Ct. 2727, 73 L.Ed.2d 396 (1982).....	29
<i>Henry v. Purnell</i> , 652 F.3d 524 (4th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Hensley v. Price</i> , 876 F.3d 573 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730, 122 S.Ct. 2508, 153 L.Ed.2d 666 (2002).....	29
<i>Jones v. Buchanan</i> , 325 F.3d 520 (4th Cir.2003) .....	18
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1148, 200 L.Ed.2d 449 (2018) .....	29, 32
<i>Margeson v. White Cty.</i> , 579 Fed. App’x 466 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	35

<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 561 U.S. 742, 130 S. Ct. 3020, 177 L. Ed. 2d 894 (2010).....	23
<i>Melgar v. Greene</i> , 593 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	17
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305, 193 L. Ed. 2d 255 (2015) .....	32
<i>Orem v. Rephann</i> , 523 F.3d 442 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	16
<i>Pegg v. Herrnberger</i> , 845 F.3d 112 (4th Cir. 2017).....	16, 24
<i>Pena v. Porter</i> , 316 Fed. Appx. 303 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	21, 30, 31
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765, 134 S. Ct. 2012, 188 L. Ed. 2d 1056 (2014) ..	32
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658, 132 S. Ct. 2088, 182 L. Ed. 2d 985 (2012) .....	33
<i>Ryburn v. Huff</i> , 565 U.S. 469, 132 S. Ct. 987, 181 L. Ed. 2d 966 (2012).....	33
<i>Salazar-Limon v. City of Houston</i> , 826 F.3d 272 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	27, 28
<i>Sigman v. Town of Chapel Hill</i> , 161 F.3d 782 (4th Cir. 1998).....	25, 26
<i>Slattery v. Rizzo</i> , 939 F.2d 213 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	25
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 571 U.S. 3, 134 S. Ct. 3, 187 L. Ed. 2d 341 (2013).....	33
<i>Waterman v. Batton</i> , 393 F.3d 471 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	34, 35
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548, 196 L. Ed. 2d 463 (2017) .....	32
<i>Wilson v. Prince George’s Cty., Maryland</i> , 893 F.3d 213 (4th Cir. 2018) ..	29, 30, 31
<i>Winfield v. Bass</i> , 106 F.3d 525 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	16
<i>Wood v. Moss</i> , 572 U.S. 744, 134 S. Ct. 2056, 188 L. Ed. 2d 1039 (2014).....	33
